(6) If application is filed within ten days of the close of any school year or during vacation, but more than ten days before the opening of any school year, the order shall be effective from and after ten days from the date of filing of the order. If application be made during any school year the order shall be effective at the end of such school year.

(7) Such detached territory shall not be entitled to any of the assets of said district.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 5, 1925.

No. 477, A.]

[Published June 6, 1925.

÷.,

CHAPTER 252.

- AN ACT to provide new school facilities for rural residents in certain territory in joint school district number two of the city and town of Fennimore, Grant county, Wisconsin.
- The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The following described land in the town of Mt. Ida, Grant county, Wisconsin, to-wit: Section twenty-five, township six north, range three west, is hereby detached from joint school district number two of the city and town of Fennimore, Grant county, Wisconsin, and the territory so detached is hereby attached to and made part of joint school district number eight of the towns of Fennimore, North Lancaster and Mt. Ida, Grant county, Wisconsin.

SECTION 2. The following described land in the town of Mt. Ida, Grant county, Wisconsin, to-wit: The following parts of section thirteen, township six north, range three west, to-wit: The southeast quarter of the northeast quarter, the south half of the southwest quarter of the northeast quarter, northwest quarter, southwest quarter, southeast quarter; all of section fourteen; all of section twenty-three, except the west half of the northwest quarter and except the northwest quarter of the southwest quarter; and all of section twenty-four; is hereby detached from joint school district number two of the city and town of Fennimore, Grant county, Wisconsin, and the said territory so detached is

hereby constituted a school district to be known as school district number four of the town of Mt. Ida, Grant county, Wisconsin.

SECTION 3. The following described land, to-wit: The following part of section thirteen, township six north, range three west, to-wit: The north half of the northeast quarter, the north half of the southwest quarter of the northeast quarter; the following part of section eighteen, town six north, range two west, to-wit: Northeast quarter of the northwest quarter, the northwest quarter of the northwest quarter; the following part of section seven, town six north, range two west, to-wit: The southeast quarter of the southwest quarter, the north half of the southeast quarter and three acres off the east side of the northeast quarter of the southwest quarter, the south half of the southeast guarter, the northeast guarter of the southwest guarter, less three acres, is hereby detached from joint school district number two of the city and town of Fennimore, Grant county, Wisconsin, and the said land so detached is hereby attached to and made part of joint school district number seven of the towns of Mt. Ida and Fennimore, Grant county, Wisconsin.

SECTION 4. The following described land in the town of Fennimore, Grant county, Wisconsin, to-wit: The following part of section fifteen, township six north, range two west, to-wit: The southeast quarter of the southwest quarter, the southwest quarter of the southwest quarter, the south half of the south half of the northwest quarter of the southwest quarter; the following part of section sixteen, township six north, range two west, to-wit: The south half of the southeast quarter, the south half of the southwest quarter; the following part of section seventeen, township six north, range two west, to-wit: The south half of the southeast quarter, the northwest quarter of the southeast quarter, the west half of the northeast quarter, the east half of the northwest quarter, the west half of the northwest quarter, the east half of the southwest quarter; the following part of section eight, township six north, range two west, to-wit: The west half of the southwest quarter, is hereby detached from joint school district number two of the city and town of Fennimore, Grant county, Wisconsin, and the said land so detached is hereby attached to and made part of school district number three of the town of Fennimore, Grant county, Wisconsin.

SECTION 5. The following described land in the town of Fennimore, Grant county, Wisconsin, to-wit: The following part of section twenty-eight, township six north, range two west, towit: The east half of the northwest quarter and five acres in the southeast quarter, west of the railway; the east half of the southwest quarter, less seventeen acres east of the railway; the following part of section twenty-one, township six north, range two west, to-wit: The east half of the southwest quarter, the east half of the northwest quarter, the northwest quarter of the northwest quarter, the northeast quarter; the following part of section twenty-two, township six north, range two west, to-wit: The north half of the northwest quarter, the north half of the south half of the northwest quarter, is hereby detached from joint school district number two of the city and town of Fennimore, Grant county, Wisconsin, and the land so detached is hereby attached to and made part of school district number four of the town of Fennimore, Grant county, Wisconsin.

SECTION 6. The following described land in the town of Fennimore, Grant county, Wisconsin, to-wit: The following part of section twenty-one, township six north, range two west, to-wit: The southwest quarter of the northwest quarter, the west half of the southwest quarter; the following part of section twenty, township six north, range two west, to-wit: The southeast quarter and nineteen acres on the east side of the southwest quarter lying north of the Chicago & Northwestern railway; forty acres on the east side of the southwest quarter lying south of the Chicago & Northwestern railway; the following part of section twenty-eight, township six north, range two west, to-wit: The west half of the northwest quarter, and the west half of the southwest quarter; the following part of section twenty-nine, township six north, range two west, to-wit: The northeast quarter, the northwest quarter, the southwest quarter, the southeast quarter; the following part of section thirty, township six north, range two west, to-wit: The northeast quarter, the southwest quarter, the southeast quarter; the following part of section thirty-one, township six north, range two west, to-wit: The northeast quarter, the northwest quarter; the following part of section thirty-. two, township six north, range two west, to-wit: The west half of the northeast quarter, the northwest quarter, the north half of the northwest quarter of the southwest quarter, the west half of the southeast quarter, the northeast quarter of the southwest

quarter, the southeast quarter of the southwest quarter, is hereby detached from joint school district number two of the city and town of Fennimore, Grant county, Wisconsin, and the land so detached is hereby constituted a school district to be known as school district number one of the town of Fennimore, Grant county, Wisconsin.

SECTION 7. The following described land in the town of Fennimore, Grant county, Wisconsin, to-wit: That part of the northeast quarter of section twenty-eight, township six north, range two west, lying west of the Chicago & Northwestern railway right of way is hereby detached from joint school district number two of the city and town of Fennimore, Grant county, Wisconsin, and the land so detached is hereby attached to and made part of school district number four of the town of Fennimore, Grant county, Wisconsin.

SECTION 8. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 5, 1925.

No. 551, S.]

[Published June 11, 1925.

CHAPTER 253.

AN ACT to amend the introductory paragraph of section 20.49 of the statutes, relating to the highway commission and making an appropriation.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The introductory paragraph of section 20.49 of the statutes is amended to read: (20.49) (Introductory paragraph) There is appropriated from the general fund to the state highway commission, annually, an amount equal to the surplus of the motor vehicle registration fees and the surplus of the motor vehicle fuel taxes paid into the general fund under the provisions of chapters 78 and 85, on account of motor vehicle fuel used or sold, or motor vehicles registered, prior to the end of each fiscal year, after deducting the actual cost of administering said chapters, and any allotments of federal aid made to this state by any act * * of the congress of the United States enacted subsequent to the acts approved November 9, 1921, and June 19,